STATE OF MINNESOTA

COUNTY OF RAMSEY

Minnesota Alliance for Retired Americans Educational Fund, Teresa Maples, and Khalid Mohamed,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Steve Simon, in his official capacity as Minnesota Secretary of State,

Defendant,

Republican National Committee, Republican Party of Minnesota,

[Proposed] Intervenors.

DISTRICT COURT

SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Case Type: Civil Other/Misc. Case No. 62-cv-24-854 Judge Edward Sheu

INTERVENORS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO INTERVENE AS DEFENDANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

| INTRODUCT | TON | 1 | l |
|-----------|-----|--|---|
| BACKGROU | ND | 2 | 2 |
| | A. | The Republican Committees | 2 |
| | B. | Procedural history | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | | | 3 |
| I. | | epublican Committees are entitled to intervention of right under 4.01 | 1 |
| | A. | This motion is timely. | 1 |
| | B. | The Republican Committees have an interest in this action | 5 |
| | C. | Disposition of the action may impair the Republican Committees' ability to protect that interest. |) |
| | D. | The existing parties do not adequately represent the Republican Committees' interest in this case |) |
| II. | | epublican Committees alternatively are entitled to permissive ntion under Rule 24.0215 | 5 |
| CONCLUSIO | N | | 7 |

JUDICIAL BRANCH

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

| Alliance for Retired American's v. Dunlap, No. CV-20-95 (Me. Super. Ct. Aug. 21, 2020) |
|--|
| Ariz. Democratic Party v. Hobbs, No. 2:20-cv-1143-DLR (D. Ariz. June 26, 2020)7 |
| Asian Ams. Advancing Justice-Atlanta v. Raffensperger, No. 1:21-cv-1333 (N.D. Ga. June 4, 2021)7 |
| <i>BE & K Const. Co. v. Peterson</i> , 464 N.W.2d 756 (Minn. Ct. App. 1991) |
| Blue Cross/Blue Shield of R.I. v. Flam ex rel. Strauss, 509 N.W.2d 393 (Minn. Ct. App. 1993)1, 4 |
| <i>Castro v. Scanlan</i> , 86 F.4th 947 (1st Cir. 2023) |
| <i>Clark v. Putnam Cty.</i> , 168 F.3d 458 (11th Cir. 1999)11 |
| Coalition for Good Governance v. Raffensperger, No. 1:21-cv-02070 (N.D. Ga. June 21, 2021) |
| Concerned Black Clergy of Metro. Atlanta, Inc. v. Raffensperger, No. 1:21-cv-1728 (N.D. Ga. June 21, 2021)7 |
| Corona v. Cegavske, Order Granting Mot. to Intervene, No. CV 20-OC-644-1B7 |
| <i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 1810 (2008)1, 8 |
| Crossroads Grassroots Pol'y Strategies v. FEC, 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015) |
| Democratic Exec. Cmte. of Fla. v. Detzner, No. 4:18-cv-520-MW-MJF (N.D. Fla. Nov. 9, 2018) |

| Democratic Nat'l Comm. v. Bostelmann, 2020 WL 1505640 (W.D. Wis. Mar. 28, 2020) |
|--|
| DSCC v. Simon, 050 N W 2d 280 (Minn. 2020) |
| 950 N.W.2d 280 (Minn. 2020)1, 8, 14 |
| <i>Edwards v. Vos</i> , No. 20-cv-340-wmc (W.D. Wis. June 23, 2020) |
| <i>Engelrup v. Potter</i> , 224 N.W.2d 484 (Minn. 1974)1, 5 |
| <i>Erickson v. Bennett</i> , 409 N.W.2d 884 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987) |
| <i>Erlandson v. Kiffmeyer</i> , 659 N.W.2d 724 (Minn. 2003) |
| <i>Eu v. S.F. Cnty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989) |
| <i>Fund For Animals, Inc. v. Norton,</i> 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003)14 |
| Ga. State Conf. of the NAACP v. Raffensperger, No. 1:21-cv-1259 (N.D. Ga. June 4, 2021) |
| Gear v. Knudson, |
| No. 3:20-cv-278 (W.D. Wis. Mar. 31, 2020)7 |
| <i>Green Party of Tenn. v. Hargett</i> , 767 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 2014) |
| <i>Growe v. Simon</i> , 2 N.W.3d 490 (Minn. 2024) |
| <i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 188 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 1999)14 |
| Issa v. Newsom, 2020 WL 3074351 (E.D. Cal. June 10, 2020) |
| Jacobson v. Detzner, 2018 WL 10509488 (N.D. Fla. July 1, 2018)16 |

| Jerome Faribo Farms, Inc. v. Cnty. of Dodge, | |
|---|------------|
| 464 N.W.2d 568 (Minn. Ct. App. 1990) | 10, 11, 13 |
| Kan. Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Reimer & Koger Assocs., Inc., 60 F.3d 1304 (8th Cir. 1995) | 9 |
| La Union Del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott, 29 F.4th 299 (5th Cir. 2022) | |
| League of Women Voters of Minn. Ed. Fund v. Simon, No. 20-cv-1205 ECT/TNL (D. Minn. June 23, 2020) | 7 |
| League of Women Voters of Va. v. Va. State Bd. of Elections, No. 6:20-cv-24-NKM (W.D. Va. Apr. 29, 2020) | 7 |
| <i>Lewis v. Knudson</i> , No. 3:20-cv-284 (W.D. Wis. Mar. 31, 2020) | 8 |
| Living Word Bible Camp v. Cnty. of Itasca, 2012 WL 4052868 (Minn. Ct. App. Sept. 17, 2012) | 11, 13, 14 |
| LUPE v. Abbott, 2023 WL 8263348 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 29, 2023) | 12 |
| Luthen v. Luthen, 596 N.W.2d 278 (Minn. Ct. App. 1999) | A4 |
| Mecinas v. Hobbs, 30 F.4th 890 (9th Cir. 2022) | 6, 9 |
| Meek v. Metro. Dade Cnty., 985 F.2d 1471 (11th Cir. 1993) | |
| <i>Mi Familia Vota v. Hobbs</i> , No. 2:20-cv-1903 (D. Ariz. June 26, 2020) | 7 |
| Miller v. Miller, 953 N.W.2d 489 (Minn. 2021) | 4 |
| Minneapolis Star & Trib. Co. v. Schumacher, 392 N.W.2d 197 (Minn. 1986) | 9 |
| <i>N.Y. Tr. Co. v. Eisner</i> , 256 U.S. 345 (1921) | 14 |

| <i>Nelson v. Warner</i> , 12 F.4th 376 (4th Cir. 2021) |
|--|
| <i>New Georgia Project v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 1:21-cv-1229, 2021 WL 2450647 (N.D. Ga. June 4, 2021) |
| <i>Nielsen v. DeSantis,</i> No. 4:20-cv-236-RH (N.D. Fla. May 28, 2020)7 |
| Norman v. Refsland, 383 N.W.2d 673 (Minn. 1986)1, 16 |
| Ohio Democratic Party v. Blackwell, 2005 WL 8162665 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 26, 2005) |
| Omegon, Inc. v. City of Minnetonka, 346 N.W.2d 684 (Minn. Ct. App. 1984) |
| Pa. State Conf. of NAACP Branches v. Sec'y Commonwealth of Pa., 97 F.4th 120 (3d Cir. 2024) |
| <i>Pa. State Conf. of the NAACP v. Chapman</i> , No. 1:22-cv-00339-SPB (W.D. Pa. Jan. 6, 2023)7 |
| Paher v. Cegavske, 2020 WL 2042365 (D. Nev. Apr. 28, 2020)7 |
| Pavek v. Donald J. Trump for President, Inc., 967 F.3d 905 (8th Cir. 2020) |
| Priorities USA v. Nessel, 2020 WL 2615504 (E.D. Mich. May 22, 2020)7 |
| <i>Reiter v. Kiffmeyer</i> , 721 N.W.2d 908 (Minn. 2006) |
| <i>Rukavina v. Pawlenty</i> , 684 N.W.2d 525 (Minn. Ct. App. 2004) |
| <i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945)11 |
| Sec. Ins. Co. of Hartford v. Schipporeit, Inc., 69 F.3d 1377 (7th Cir. 1995)16 |

| Shays v. FEC, 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005) passim |
|---|
| Sixth Dist. of the African Methodist Episcopal Church v. Kemp, No. 1:21-cv-1284 (N.D. Ga. June 4, 2021)7 |
| <i>Smith v. Boyle</i> , 144 F.3d 1060 (7th Cir. 1998)6 |
| Snyder's Drug Stores, Inc. v. Minn. State Bd. of Pharmacy, 221 N.W.2d 162 (Minn. 1974)16 |
| <i>SST, Inc. v. City of Minneapolis,</i> 288 N.W.2d 225 (Minn. 1979)4, 5 |
| State ex rel. Lucero v. CSL Plasma, Inc., 2020 WL 807356 (Minn. Dist. Ct. Feb. 12, 2020)15 |
| State v. Chauvin, 955 N.W.2d 684 (Minn. Ct. App. 2021) |
| Swenson v. Bostelmann, No. 20-cv-459-wmc (W.D. Wis. June 23, 2020) |
| <i>Thomas v. Andino</i> , 2020 WL 2306615 (D.S.C. May 8, 2020) |
| <i>Thomas v. Andino</i> , 335 F.R.D. 364 (D.S.C. 2020) |
| <i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972)10, 12, 13 |
| <i>United States v. Georgia,</i> No. 1:21-cv-2575 (N.D. Ga. July 12, 2021) |
| Utah Ass'n of Ctys. v. Clinton, 255 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2001) |
| VoteAmerica v. Raffensperger, No. 1:21-cv-1390 (N.D. Ga. June 4, 2021) |
| <i>Wood v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 1:20-cv-5155 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 22, 2020)7 |

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

| U.S. Const. amend. I |
|---|
| 52 U.S.C. § 30101 |
| Civil Rights Act |
| Materiality Provision of the Civil Rights Act15 |
| Minn. Stat. § 10A.01 |
| Minn. Stat. § 203B.071 |
| Minn. Stat. § 203B.1211 |
| Voting Rights Act15 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES |
| 2020 General Election Absentee Balloting: Accepted Absentee Ballots as Percent of Total Voting, Minn. Sec'y of State (Dec. 2020) |
| 2020 General Election for U.S. President: Biden-Trump Margin by County, Minn. Sec'y of State (Dec. 2020)10 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 24 |
| Minn. R. 8210.0500 |

Minn. R. Civ. P. 24.01 passim

(2023)......10

Charles Stewart III, M.I.T. Election Data & Science Lab, How We Voted in 2022
